(2) The Inspection of Machinery Act 1902\*, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

Power of Governor to exempt machinery &c., from this Act.

- 2 After section seven of the Principal Act the following section is inserted:—
- "7A The Governor, on the recommendation of the Chief Inspector, may, by proclamation, exempt any kind, class description, or type of machinery, boiler, pressure vessel from the provisions of this Act, or from such of those provisions as may be specified in the proclamation, either unconditionally or upon and subject to such conditions as may be specified therein."

Pegulations.

3 Section fifty-eight of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from subsection (5) thereof the word "elevators" and substituting therefor the word "escalators".

## TUBERCULOSIS.

## No. 40 of 1951.

AN ACT to amend the *Tuberculosis Act* 1949. [28 September, 1951.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title and citation.

- 1—(1) This Act may be cited as the *Tuberculosis Act* 1951.
- (2) The *Tuberculosis Act* 1949\*, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

Notice requiring persons of specified classes to submit to examination.

2 Section five of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from subsection (2) thereof the words "not less than three newspapers" and substituting therefor the words "at least one newspaper".

Notice 3 Section six of the Principal Act is amended by omitting and individuals to from subsection (1) the word "delivered" and substituting and examples therefor the word "given".

<sup>\*2</sup> Edw. VII. No. 11. For this Act, as amended to 1936, see Reprint of Statutes, Vol. V., p. 234. Subsequently amended by 2 Geo. VI. No. 53. 6 Geo. VI. No. 68 and No. 4 of 1951.

4 Section eight of the Principal Act is amended by omitting Board may from subsection (7) the word "nine," and substituting there-order detention of person for the word "ten,".

suffering from

5 Section nine of the Principal Act is amended by adding Medical Boards. at the end thereof the following subsection:-

- "(3) A member of a board shall be entitled to be paid such remuneration, if any, and such travelling and other out of pocket expenses, as may be prescribed.".
- 6 After section fourteen of the Principal Act the following section is inserted:
- "14A Any notice, direction, or requirement required or Service, &c., permitted by or under this Act to be served on, or given to, directions, and or made of or applicable to, any person, may be so served, requirements. given, or made-

- (a) by delivering a written copy thereof to that person by hand; or
- (b) by forwarding a written copy thereof to that person by registered post.".

7 Section fifteen of the Principal Act is amended by insert-Regulations. ing in paragraph (h), after the word "expenses", the words "(including compensation for loss of time or wages)", and by inserting in that paragraph, after the words "incurred by", the words "witnesses appearing in any proceedings before a board under this Act or by".

## ALBERT HENRY JACKSON PENSION.

## No. 41 of 1951.

AN ACT to amend "The Albert Henry Jackson Pension Act, 1931." [28 September, 1951.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:-

1-(1) This Act may be cited as the Albert Henry Jackson Short title, Pension Act 1951.

(2) "The Albert Henry Jackson Pension Act 1931\*", as ment. bsequently amended. is in this Act referred to the ment. subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

(3) This Act shall be deemed to have commenced on the first day of August, 1951.